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Honorable Bob McKee

Member, House of Representatives

Post Office Box 424

Montgomery, Alabama 36101

Office of Profit – Education, State Board of – Vacancies in Office – Senate – Legislature – Legislators – Montgomery County

A member of the State Legislature holds an office of profit.

A member of the State Board of Education holds an office of profit.

The Constitution of Alabama expressly provides that the term of a senator commences on the day following the general election in November. Upon the commencement of the term of office as a senator, an individual, who is also a member of the State Board of Education, is immediately removed from his or her position on the State Board of Education.

Any vacancy occurring on the State Board of Education is filled by gubernatorial appointment.  The appointment can be made as soon as the vacancy occurs.

Dear Representative McKee:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE


Whether a seat in the Alabama Senate is an office of profit.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Supreme Court has determined that a position or an office is an “office of profit” if: (1) the office holder exercises some part of the sovereign power of the State, and (2) compensation is to be received for the performance of the duties of the office.  See Opinion of the Justices, 244 Ala. 386, 13 So. 2d 674 (1943).  The courts and this Office have previously opined that a member of the State Legislature holds an office of profit.  See Smith v. State ex rel. Mayor and Town Council of Citronelle, 276 Ala. 378 (1964) 162 So. 2d 473; Opinion to Honorable Nolan Williams, Nominee for House of Representatives and Member of the State Board of Education, dated October 31, 1986, A.G. No. 87-00036.

CONCLUSION


A member of the State Legislature holds an office of profit.

QUESTION TWO


Whether a seat on the State Board of Education is an office of profit.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The courts and this Office have previously considered whether a position on the State Board of Education is an office of profit.  Both concluded that it is.  This Office opined as follows:


A member of the State Board of Education exercises control and supervision over the public schools of the state, Code of Alabama 1975, Section 16-3-11.  He has a fixed term of office, Section 16-3-1, and he receives per diem compensation of $10.00 per day of actual service, Section 16-3-8.  Therefore, a member of the State Board of Education holds an office of profit.

Opinion to Honorable Nolan Williams, Nominee for House of Representatives and Member of the State Board of Education, dated October 31, 1986, A.G. No. 87-00036.

CONCLUSION


A member of the State Board of Education holds an office of profit.

QUESTION THREE


If a member of the State Board of Education is elected to the Alabama Senate on November 5, 2002, when does the Senate term begin, and when is the State Board of Education seat considered vacant?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 280 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits an individual from occupying two positions of profit at the same time.  It provides:


No person holding an office of profit under the United States . . . shall during his continuance in office, hold any office of profit under this state; nor, unless otherwise provided in this Constitution, shall any person hold two offices of profit at one and the same time under this state . . . .

ALA. CONST. art. XVII, § 280.  Section 46 of the Constitution of Alabama provides that:


The terms of office of the senators and representatives shall commence on the day after the general election at which they are elected and expire on the day after the general election held in the fourth year after their election, except as otherwise provided in the Constitution.

ALA. CONST. Art. IV, § 46.  The Constitution expressly provides that the term of a senator commences on the day following the general election in November. Upon the commencement of the term of office as a senator, which is an office of profit, an individual, who is also a member of the State Board of Education, is immediately removed from the State Board of Education.


To the extent that the opinion to Honorable Nolan Williams, Nominee for House of Representatives and Member of the State Board of Education, dated October 31, 1986, A. G. No. 87-00036 provides that the term of office of a member of the Legislature does not begin until he or she takes the oath of office, it is modified to provide that the term commences on the day following the general election, as provided in the Constitution of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


The Constitution of Alabama expressly provides that the term of a senator commences on the day following the general election in November. Upon the commencement of the term of office as a senator, which is an office of profit, an individual, who is also a member of the State Board of Education, is immediately removed from his or her position on the State Board of Education.

QUESTION FOUR


Who would, under law, fill the vacancy on the State Board of Education and, considering Question Three above, when would be the earliest date that the unexpired term on the State Board of Education could be filled?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


Section 16-3-5 of the Code of Alabama provides that:


As vacancies occur on the board for any cause they shall be filled by the Governor for the unexpired term subject to confirmation by the Senate at the next succeeding session of the Legislature.

ALA. CODE § 16-3-5 (2001).  Any vacancy occurring on the State Board of Education would be filled by the Governor, subject to Senate confirmation, and could be filled as soon as it arises.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Rebecca Griffin Acken of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/RGA
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